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Roads Background

▪ Majority of roads were owned/maintained by the developer, never 
intended to be public roads

▪ May 1991 Sanitary District created by Circuit Court at request of LJ Civic 
Assoc to allow County to maintain the non-state maintained roads

▪ May 1992 BOCS created LJ Service District which provides authority to levy 
special assessment on properties for the purpose of road maintenance to 
include snow plowing

▪ Since that time Public Works staff has been responsible to oversee 
maintenance of these roads to a “passable standard”



Roads Background Continued
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▪ Many attempts at an agreement between LJ Civic Assoc and BOCS have 

occurred, none of which have ever been signed (5/04, 11/04, 11/06, 5/07)

▪ FY2021- 2,920 parcels will generate $194,858.24 

▪ LJ Roads Comm appointed by BOCS requests road improvements and other 

items directly to Public Works staff

▪ Staff cannot continue to maintain without an agreement, lawsuit pending…

▪ Roads Comm has requested expanded level of service for the roads

▪ This would need to be considered in next FY County budget request and 

requires BOCS approval 



Lake Jackson Citizens Association

Private Roads Expanded Services/Cost List
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High Level Service
Estimated 
Yearly Cost

Details

Annual Roads Evaluation • $30K • Annual evaluation using an established rating system (with or without with resident 

help), to be done before County budget is developed for public input prior to 

inclusion in County budget

Survey All Roads (one time) • $100K • Identify roads not in Right of Way and address issues, establish a baseline for going 

forward. 

Routine Road Maintenance

(current budget)

• $156,750    • Routine maintenance to include, tar and chip overlay per schedule/funding, crowning 

of roads 1X per schedule/funding, fill potholes, remove leaves from roadside ditches, 

trim back overhanging brush and limbs, remove snow as needed, and miscellaneous 

materials (rip-rap, culverts, E&S control, etc.). Removed Counties cost. 

Public Outreach • $30K • Dedicated staff for web administration and regular updates to include development 

and maintenance of website and annual mailing to all impacted residents (annual 

mailing materials, postage, etc.)

Additional Road Engineer Staff • $30K • Allows for qualified staff to provide level of service desired by residents, reserved for 

technical engineering consultant, possibly geotechnical testing services.  

Tar & Chip Roads 

(Borrowing 1 Million from the County based on current 

contract prices of Tar & Chip)

• $100k • Tar & Chipping 31,905 linear feet of roadway. Lake Jackson would borrow this money 

from the county upon a signed agreement. Post-Signature, monies would be 

borrowed and paid back within ten years. 

Subtotal $446,750

Administrative Fee • $67k

(15% of total)

• Costs associated with administrative/fiscal functions such as meetings, phone calls 

and responding to emails, dealing with contractor, inspections of completed work, 

setting up and tracking POs, paying invoices, etc.       

TOTAL ANNUAL COST $513,750

$398,750 after 1st year

Cost can be reduced in subsequent years with lower level of service
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Medium Level Service
Estimated 
Yearly Cost

Details

Survey All Roads (one time) • $100K • Identify roads not in Right of Way and address issues, establish a baseline for going 

forward. 

Routine Road Maintenance

(current budget)

• $156,750    • Routine maintenance to include, tar and chip overlay per schedule/funding, crowning 

of roads 1X per schedule/funding, fill potholes, remove leaves from roadside ditches, 

trim back overhanging brush and limbs, remove snow as needed, and miscellaneous 

materials (rip-rap, culverts, E&S control, etc.). Removed County costs. 

Additional Road Engineer Staff • $30K • Allows for qualified staff to provide level of service desired by residents, reserved for 

technical engineering consultant, possibly geotechnical testing services.  

Tar & Chip Roads 

(Borrowing 500,000 from the County to Tar & Chip some 

roads)

• $50,000 • Tar & Chipping TBD linear feet of roadway. Lake Jackson would borrow this money 

from the county upon a signed agreement. Post-Signature, monies would be borrowed 

and paid back within ten years. 

Subtotal $336,750

Administrative Fee • $50,513

(15% of total)

• Costs associated with administrative/fiscal functions such as meetings, phone calls and 

responding to emails, dealing with contractor, inspections of completed work, setting 

up and tracking POs, paying invoices, etc.       

TOTAL ANNUAL COST $387,263

(272,263 after 1st)

Cost can be reduced in subsequent years with lower level of service
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Low Level Service
Estimated 
Yearly Cost

Details

Routine Road Maintenance

(current budget)

• $156,750  • Routine maintenance to include, tar and chip overlay per schedule/funding, crowning 

of roads 1X per schedule/funding, fill potholes, remove leaves from roadside ditches, 

trim back overhanging brush and limbs, remove snow as needed, and miscellaneous 

materials (rip-rap, culverts, E&S control, etc.). Figure includes counties roll now. 

One time survey • $100k • Identify roads not in Right of Way and address issues, establish a baseline for going 

forward. 

Additional Road Engineer Staff • $30K • Allows for qualified staff to provide level of service desired by residents, reserved for 

technical engineering consultant, possibly geotechnical testing services.  

Subtotal $286,750

Administrative Fee • $43,012

(15% of total)

• Costs associated with administrative/fiscal functions such as meetings, phone calls and 

responding to emails, dealing with contractor, inspections of completed work, setting 

up and tracking POs, paying invoices, etc.       

TOTAL ANNUAL COST $329,763

($214,763 after 1st)

Cost can be reduced in subsequent years after initial survey



Tax Assessments Existing and Proposed 
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Lake Jackson 

Service District 

Options Assessment 2020

Current Rate Per 

100 of Assess 

Value

Amount to be 

collected FY 

2021 

New Rate 

Per 100 of 

Assessed 

Value Amount

Monthly 

Payment of 

Average 

Homeowner

Low 118,095,900.00$ 0.165 194,858.24$       0.279233 329,763.00$ 55.85$        

Medium 118,095,900.00$ 0.165 194,858.24$       0.327922 387,263.00$ 65.58$        

High 118,095,900.00$ 0.165 194,858.24$       0.435028 513,750.00$ 87.01$        

*Chart assumes Average Home Value of $240k, current monthly payment is: 33.00$    



Options Going Forward
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A) Disband the Service District

B) Decide which level of Service levy is desired

1. Low - $55.85 average per month ($670.20/year)

2. Medium - $65.58 average per month ($786.96/year)

3. High - $87.01 average per month ($1,044.12/year)



Timeline/Next Steps 

Timeline

▪ Met with Coles District Staff and Supervisor Nohe (4/18/19)

▪ Met with Lake Jackson Civic Association, residents, and roads 
committee (3/19/19 at fire house, 5/28/19 at fire house, roads committee 
several times after)

▪ Town Hall with Coles District Staff and Supervisor Vega

Next Steps

▪ Based on feedback and direction, develop proposed budget request

▪ CXO office review and evaluation of Budget Request

▪ Board review and consideration of Budget Request


